

Ladda

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
O.O.C.J.

WRIT PETITION No. 782 of 2016

Sadanand Purshottam Hegishete  
& Anr .. Petitioners.  
Vs  
Maharashtra Housing & Area  
Devt. Authority & Ors .. Respondents.

\* \* \*

Mr. Raghuraj S. Deshpande a/with Mr. S.P.Hegishte for the petitioner in Writ Petition No. 782 of 2016.

Mr. Pravin Samdani i/by Mohd. Shah for petitioner in W.P.No. 1357 of 2015 and Respondent No.3 in W.P.No. 782 of 2016.

Meena Shah i/by Pandye & Co. for Respondent No.9 in W.P. no. 1357 of 2015.

Respondent No.4 in W.P.No. 782 of 2016.

Mr. S.P. Thorat for Respondent No. 1 and 2.

Ms. Jyoti Chavan, A.G.P. for respondent No.9.

Mr. Yakshay Chheda for Respondent No. 12, 13 and 14.

\* \* \*

**CORAM : V.M. KANADE &  
C.V.BHADANG, JJ.  
DATED : 17<sup>th</sup> APRIL, 2017.**

P.C.

(1) Heard. Rule.

(2) Advocate for Respondent No.3 waives service.

(3) Petitioner No.2 has accepted the offer given by Respondent No.3 and entered into an Agreement with him and has taken possession of the flat which is allotted to him. Petitioner No.2 is present in Court in-person. In view of this, the learned Counsel appearing for the petitioners seeks leave to delete the name of petitioner No.2 from the array of the petitioners. Leave is accordingly granted.

(4) Respondent No.3 shall hand over possession of Flat No. 903 admeasuring 338 sq. feet to the MHADA who shall be in possession of the said flat till the dispute is resolved.

(5) It is clarified that no other interim order has been granted by this Court.

(6) Liberty is granted to the petitioners to apply for fixed date of hearing.

(C.V. BHADANG,J)

(V.M. KANADE,J)