

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

Digitally
signed by
TRUSHA
TUSHAR
MOHITE
Date:
2022.06.18
10:32:11
+0530

WRIT PETITION NO.782 OF 2016

Sadanand Purshottam Hegishte
and Ors. Petitioners
Vs.

Maharashtra Housing and Area
Development Authority and Ors. Respondents

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO.1357 OF 2015

Soham Projects Pvt. Ltd. Petitioners
Vs.

Maharashtra Housing and Area
Development Authority and Ors. Respondents

Mr.Girish Godbole a/w Ms.Mina Shah, Ms.Unnati Mishra,
Mr.Abhishek Nikhare for the Petitioners in Writ Petition
No.1357/2015 and for Respondent in Writ Petition
No.782/2016

Ms.Jyoti Chavan, A.G.P. for the State

Mr.Varad Achwal i/b M/s.SSB Legal and Advisory for
Respondent no.6 in Writ Petition No.782/2016

Mr.Suresh K. Mali for the Petitioner in Writ Petition
No.782/2016

Mr.S.P.Thorat for Respondent no.1 in Writ Petition
No.782/2016

Ms.Sayali Apte i/b Mr.P.G.Lad for Respondent nos.1 to 4 in

Writ Petition No.1357/2015

Ms.Meena Shah a/w Ms.Unnat Mishra i/b M/s.Pandya and Co.for Respondent no.9 in Writ Petition No.1357/2015 and for Respondent no.4 in Writ Petition No.782/2016

**CORAM: S.V. GANGAPURWALA &
DHIRAJ SINGH THAKUR, JJ.**

DATED : JUNE 16, 2022

P.C.

1. The learned counsel submits that this Court under order dated 17.04.2017 had granted leave to delete Petitioner no.2. Amendment to that effect is not carried out by the petitioners.

2. The learned Counsel for the Petitioners submits that within one week he would carry out amendment and delete Petitioner no.2.

3. Mr.Godbole the learned Counsel for the Respondents in Writ Petition No.782 of 2016 submits that Respondent no.3 had offered to hand over the possession of the flat no.903 to MHADA but same was not accepted. Mr.Godbole seeks time to file affidavit. Leave granted.

4. The learned counsel for MHADA submits that MHADA was ready to accept the possession of the said flat, but the Petitioner is not accepting it.

5. Place the matters for final hearing in the week commencing from 25.07.2022.

(DHIRAJ SINGH THAKUR, J.)

(S.V. GANGAPURWALA, J.)