

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION****WRIT PETITION NO. 782 OF 2016**

Sadanand Purshottam HegishtPetitioner

Vs.

Maharashtra Housing and
Area Development Authority & Ors.Respondents.

WITH**WRIT PETITION NO. 1357 OF 2015**

Soham Projects Pvt. Ltd.Petitioner

Vs.

Maharashtra Housing and
Area Development Authority & Ors.Respondents.

Mr. Godbole, learned Senior Counsel appearing for the Petitioner in Writ Petition No.1357 of 2015 and for the Respondent Nos.1 to 3 in WP No.782 of 2016.

Mr. G.S. Hegde, Senior Advocate i/by Adv. S.P. Hegishte for the Petitioners in WP No.782 of 2016.

Ms. K.H. Mastakar i/by Adv. Komal Punjabi for the Respondent No.5-BMC in WP No.782 of 2016.

Ms. Meena Shah i/by Pandya & Co. for the Respondent No.4 in WP No.782 of 2016 and for the Respondent No.9 in WP No.1357 of 2015.

Mr. Yakshay Chheda for the Respondent No.6 in WP No.782 of 2016 and for the Respondent No.14 in WP No.1357 of 2016.

Ms. Sayali Apte i/by Mr. P.G. Lad for the Respondent Nos.1 to 4 in WP No.1357 of 2015.

Ms. Jyoti Chavan, Addl. G.P. for the Respondent State in WP No.1357 of 2015.

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND
KAMAL KHATA, JJ.
DATE : 24th JANUARY, 2025.**

PC.:-

1) Mr. Godbole, learned Senior Counsel appearing for the Petitioner in Writ Petition No.1357 of 2015 pointed out to us that, on 17th December, 2024 as a matter of fact, Advocate Mr. Mali learned Advocate appearing for the Petitioner in Writ Petition No.782 of 2016 had sought an adjournment. However, paragraph No.1 of Order dated 17th December, 2024 erroneously records that, learned senior counsel Mr. Godbole for the Petitioner in Writ Petition No.1357 of 2015 seeks accommodation.

2) In view thereof, paragraph No.1 of Order dated 17th December, 2024 is deleted from the record and substituted with the following paragraph.

*“1) Advocate Mr. Mali appearing for the Petitioner
in Writ Petition No.782 of 2016 seeks accommodation.”*

3) Order dated 17th December, 2024 be corrected accordingly and corrected Order be uploaded on the official website of Bombay High Court.

4) Record indicates that, both the Petitions have already been admitted.

5) List these Petitions on final hearing board as per its own turn.

(KAMAL KHATA, J.)

(A.S. GADKARI, J.)